364<sup>th</sup> (Blended Mode) Meeting of Northern Regional Committee (NRC), National Council for Teacher Education was held on 26<sup>th</sup> February, 2022 at Room No. 313 (3<sup>rd</sup> Floor) NRC, NCTE Plot

The following members of the Committee attended the meeting:

| -  |                           | and the meeting.                     |                                 |
|----|---------------------------|--------------------------------------|---------------------------------|
| 1. | Dr. Banwari Lal Natiya    | Chairperson                          |                                 |
| 2. | Dr. Surendra Kumar Sharma |                                      | 26th February, 2022             |
| 0  |                           | Member                               | 26 <sup>th</sup> February, 2022 |
| 3. | Dr. Ruhi Kanth            | State Representative of              |                                 |
| 4. | Shri Jagdish Prasad       | Jammu & Kashmir                      | 26 <sup>th</sup> February, 2022 |
| -  |                           | State Representative,<br>Uttarakhand | 26 <sup>th</sup> February, 2022 |
| 5. | Vishnu Shyam Diwedi       | Ctata D                              |                                 |
| 6. | Dr. Jayesh S. Patel       | UP UP                                | 26 <sup>th</sup> February, 2022 |
|    |                           | Regional Director & Convener, NRC    | 26 <sup>th</sup> February, 2022 |

State Representatives of following state\UT were not present in meeting: Chandigarh, Himachal

Confirmation of the decision taken in the 362<sup>nd</sup> Meeting held on 03<sup>rd</sup> Feb. 2022

....

| Meeting/Code/0   |                                   |  |
|--|-----------------------------------|--|
| Meeting/Code/Course  | Decision taken in earlier meeting | To be read as  |
| Reference of 362 <sup>nd</sup> Virtual<br>Meeting held on 03 <sup>rd</sup> Feb.<br>2022<br>NRCAPP-8056 – B.Ed./<br>Swami Dayanand<br>College of Education,<br>Plot No. 248/299,<br>Village- Janaula, Post-<br>Pataudi, Taluka-<br>Farrukhnagar, Pataudi,<br>Haryana. | The origin I fil                  | The original file of the<br>Institution alongwith other<br>related documents, NCTE Act,<br>1993, Regulations and<br>Guidelines issued by NCTE<br>from time to time |

| 4 The institution has              |   |
|------------------------------------|---|
| 4. The institution has             | 2. The institution has submitted a Building |
| submitted a Building               | 5   |
| Completion Certificate             | Completion Certificate                      |
| approved by Sarpanch               | approved by Sarpanch                        |
| instead of concerned               | instead of concerned                        |
| Competent Government               | Competent Government                        |
| Authority.                         | Authority.                                  |
| 5. The institution has not         | 3. The institution has not                  |
| submitted the original D.D.        | submitted details of the                    |
| of Rs.1,50,000/- as a              | the original D.D. of                        |
| processing fee in the name         | Rs.1,50,000/- as a                          |
| of the Member Secretary,           | processing fee in the                       |
| NCTE.                              | name of the Member                          |
| 6. The information of Library      | Secretary, NCTE.                            |
| needs to be organized in           | 4. The information of                       |
| better manner not                  | Library needs to be                         |
| submitted.                         | organized in better                         |
|                                    | manner not submitted.                       |
| Hence, Final show cause notice     | 5. As far as the                            |
| under Section 14/15 (3)(b) of the  | requirement of                              |
| NCTE Act, 1993 be issued to the    | composite is                                |
| institution to submit reply within | concerned, it should be                     |
| 30 days from the date of issue of  | noted that the institution                  |
| show cause notice.                 | has not submitted any                       |
|                                    | proof to move towards                       |
|                                    | ' composite which is a                      |
|                                    | mandatory requirement                       |
|                                    | as per regulation 2(b)                      |
|                                    | (Multidisciplinary as per                   |
|                                    | NEP-2020 which is                           |
|                                    | implemented by Govt.                        |
|                                    | of India on 29 <sup>th</sup> July           |
|                                    | 2020 and has become a                       |
|                                    | part of regulation as per                   |
|                                    | gazette notification 22 <sup>nd</sup>       |
|                                    | October 2021).                              |
|                                    | However, in the light of                    |
|                                    | directions passed by                        |
|                                    | Hon'ble High court in                       |
|                                    | various orders, the                         |
|                                    | committee has decided                       |
|                                    | to NOT PRESS the                            |
|                                    | requirement for                             |
|                                    | composite structure                         |
|                                    |   |
|                                    | subject to the statutory                    |

2

6

remedy of appeal/Review and judicial orders, if any.

Hence, Final show cause

|   |   | notice under Section 14/15<br>(3)(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993<br>be issued to the institution<br>to submit reply within 30<br>days from the date of issue<br>of show cause notice.  |
|---|---|--|
| Reference of 362 <sup>nd</sup> Virtual<br>Meeting held on 03 <sup>rd</sup> Feb.<br>2022<br>NRCAPP-6497 /B.Ed.<br>Modern Institute of<br>Teacher Education, Plot<br>No. 126/116/187<br>Village-Jasana, Post-<br>Badarpur, Taluka-<br>Faridabad, Distt-<br>Faridabad. | <ul> <li>The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations:</li> <li>1. First show cause notice u/s 14/153(b) was issued to the institution on 22.12.2021. No representation from the institution received till date. The institution is still deficient on the following grounds:</li> <li>2. The institution has not submitted any proof/evidence that it is a composite institution.</li> <li>3. The institution has submitted a building completion certificate approved by Sarpanch instead of concerned Competent Government Authority</li> <li>Hence, Final show cause notice under Section 14/15 (3)(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993 be issued to the institution to submit reply within 30 days from the date of issue of show cause notice.</li> </ul> | <ul> <li>The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations:</li> <li>1. First show cause notice u/s 14/153(b) was issued to the institution on 22.12.2021. No representation from the institution received till date. The institution is still deficient on the following grounds:</li> <li>2. The institution has submitted a building completion certificate approved by Sarpanch instead of concerned Competent Government Authority.</li> <li>3. As far as the requirement of composite is concerned, it should be noted that the institution has not submitted any proof to move towards composite which is a mandatory requirement as per regulation 2(b) (Multidisciplinary as per NEP-2020 which is implemented by Govt. of India on 29<sup>th</sup> July 2020 and has become a part of regulation as per gazette</li> </ul> |
|   | 13  |  |

notification 22<sup>nd</sup> October 2021). However, in the light of directions passed by Hon'ble High court in various orders, the committee has decided to NOT PRESS the requirement for composite structure subject to the statutory remedy of appeal/Review and judicial orders, if any.

Hence, Final show cause notice under Section 14/15 (3)(b) of the NCTE Act, 1993 be issued to the institution to submit reply within 30 days from the date of issue of show cause notice.

| SI.<br>N | File No.        | Name and address of the institution  | Course | Decision of NRC   |
|----------|-----------------|--|--------|---|
| 0        |                 |  |        |   |
| 1.       | NRCAP<br>P-8549 | Vivekanand College of<br>Education, Plot No HMG<br>Road, Village- Bani, Post<br>office- Bani, Tehsil/Taluka-<br>Rania, Town/City- Bani,<br>District- Sirsa, Haryana-<br>125075 | B.Ed.  | The original file of the Institution<br>alongwith other related documents,<br>NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and<br>Guidelines issued by NCTE from time<br>to time, were carefully considered by<br>NRC after remanded back by the<br>Hon'ble High Court quashing the<br>decision taken in the 357 <sup>th</sup> meeting<br>and refusal order sent on 23 <sup>rd</sup> Dec.<br>2021. The observation made by the<br>Committee in the 364 <sup>th</sup> Meeting are as<br>follows:<br>1. The communication is to be sent<br>to the institution regarding the<br>payment of processing fee Rs.<br>150000/- which is not received<br>after renewal of DD from the |
|          |                 |  |        | <ul><li>institution to get it credited in the NCTE account.</li><li>2. The institution has not submitted Certificate of Land Use (CLU) instead a letter of the Directorate</li></ul>  |

SN

of Town Planning & Country Planning, Haryana vide memo no. E-Diary-138939/2021/TCP-OF A/1680/2021 Dtd. 27/08/2021 is submitted which is a letter specifying that the site as per the land mentioned falls outside the urban area/controlled areas.

- 3. The building plan submitted by the institution has no details of the course name and the khasra no/plot no.
- 4. Building plan submitted by the institution at the time of submission of application is different than the building plan submitted the year 2020-2021 and 2015.
- 5. The building completion certificate submitted by the institution mentioned the date of completion is 31/12/2012 whereas the stamp and signature of the approving authority has the year mentioned 2021.
- 6. As far as the requirement of composite is concerned, it should be noted that the institution has not submitted any proof to move towards composite which is а mandatory requirement as per regulation 2(b)(Multidisciplinary as per NEP-2020 which is implemented by Govt. of India on 29th July 2020 and has become a part of regulation as per gazette notification 22<sup>nd</sup> October 2021). However, in the light of directions passed by Hon'ble High court in various orders. the committee has decided to NOT PRESS the requirement for composite structure subject to the statutory remedy of appeal/Review and judicial orders, if any.

|    |                 |  |       | Hence, Show Cause Notice be<br>issued under section 14/15(3(b) of<br>the NCTE Act, 1993 to the<br>institution to submit reply within 30<br>days from the date of issue of show<br>cause notice.  |
|----|-----------------|--|-------|--|
| 2. | NRCAP<br>P-3284 | R R C M College of<br>Education, Kost Rewari,<br>Khewat No. 845/754,<br>847/756, Plot No. –Kila No.<br>11/2 & 11/1, Street/Road –<br>888, 890, village/Town/City<br>– Kosli, P.O. Kosli,<br>Tehsil/Taluka – Kosli,<br>District – Rewari, Haryana –<br>123302 | B.Ed. | <ul> <li>The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations:</li> <li>Reply of the SCN issued to the institution is submitted on 24" Feb. 2021 and the same is referred again by the letter on 01/03/2021. The committee found that the submitted documents still deficient as required from the institution as per 7(1,1) of NCTE regulation 2014.</li> <li>1. In the approved faculty list, marks of M.Ed. of Sh. Mehtab is not mentioned. Marks of Sh. Ranveer Singh in his Post Graduation is not provided.</li> <li>2. Experience Certificate of the Principal is not provided.</li> <li>3. Affidavit of Rs. 10/- rupees of appointed faculties are not furnished.</li> <li>4. Building Completion Certificate is not approved by Competent Government Authority i.e. Government Engineer.</li> <li>5. The Qualification and staff list submitted by the institution differs from the list uploaded on the website.</li> </ul> |

|                    |   |       | 1993. FDRs, if any, be returned t the institution.   |
|--------------------|---|-------|--|
| 3. NRCAPP<br>-2902 | Sanskriti College of<br>Education, Plot No 115/1,<br>Street/Road – Dhadiyal R,<br>Village- Kanakpur, P.O<br>Kashipur, Tehsil/Taluka –<br>Kashipur, Town/City –<br>Kashipur, District – Udham<br>Singh Nagar; State –<br>Uttarakhand-244713. | B.Ed. | The original file of the Institutio<br>alongwith other related documents<br>NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations an<br>Guidelines issued by NCTE from tim<br>to time, were carefully considered b<br>NRC and the Committee mad<br>following observations:<br>Reply of the SCN issued on 1 <sup>st</sup> Feb. 202<br>is submitted by the institution. Th<br>committee found that the submitte<br>documents still deficient as required fror<br>the institution as per 7(11) of NCT   |
|                    |   |       | <ol> <li>regulation 2014.</li> <li>Non-encumbrance certificate i<br/>submitted but not issued by the<br/>competent governmen<br/>authority whereas it is issued<br/>by the Advocate. The<br/>proceeding year of NEC was<br/>from 24/01/2010 to 23/01/2022</li> <li>Building safety submitted by<br/>the institution has no details of<br/>the Plot/Khasra no. of the<br/>institution.</li> <li>Fire safety certificate submitted<br/>by the institution has no details<br/>of the Plot/Khasra no. of the<br/>institution.</li> <li>For the submitted differently<br/>abled friendly building<br/>Certificate Plot/Khasra no.is no<br/>mentioned.</li> <li>Building plan has no details of<br/>Plot/Khasra number.</li> <li>Building Completion Certificate<br/>is issued by Panchayat Vikas<br/>adhikari, Vikas khand Kashipur<br/>Udham Singh Nagar submitted<br/>by the institution isnot in proper<br/>format and Plot/Khasra no.<br/>total land area, built up area<br/>are not mentioned.</li> <li>Hence, Committee decided that the<br/>application is rejected and<br/>recognition/permission is refused</li> </ol> |

|    |                  |  |         | u/c14/15(3)(b) of the NCTE Act,<br>1993. FDRs, if any, be returned to<br>the institution.   |
|----|------------------|--|---------|---|
| 4. | NRCAP<br>P-12046 | Shaheed Baba Deep Singh<br>College of Education, Plot<br>No49, Street NoRatia<br>Road, Village-Aherwan, Post<br>office-Aherwan,<br>Tehsil/Taluka-Ratia,<br>Town/City-Ratia, District-<br>Fatehabad, State-Haryana-<br>125051 | D.P.S.E | <ul> <li>The original file of the Institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, were carefully considered by NRC and the Committee made following observations:</li> <li>1. The original application online submitted by the institution is for D.P.S.E.</li> <li>2. There is not provision to change the course name in the application submitted by the institution.</li> <li>Hence, the committee decided to refer the matter to the NCTE Hqrts for further guidance as the NRC has no power to change the course name.</li> </ul> |
| 5. | NRCAP<br>P-4336  | Baba Sitanath College of<br>Education, Plot No-23, 24,<br>Street Number- Baproli,<br>Village- Baproli, Post office-<br>Nangal Katha,<br>Tehsil/Taluka- Narnaul,<br>Town/City- Narnaul,<br>Haryana-123001.                    | D.El.Ed | The original file of the Institution<br>alongwith other related documents,<br>NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and<br>Guidelines issued by NCTE from time<br>to time, were carefully considered by<br>NRC and the Committee observed as<br>follows:<br>Reply of the SCN issued on 1 <sup>st</sup> Feb.<br>2022 is submitted by the institution.<br>The committee found that the<br>submitted documents still deficient as<br>required from the institution as per<br>7(11) of NCTE regulation 2014.  |
| -  |                  |  |         | <ol> <li>The LOI was issued to the institution on 01/08/2018. The institution has to submit the latest faculty list as the faculty approved in 2018 may not be still on role of the institution.</li> </ol>   |

|    |                 |  |       | <ol> <li>The institution is required to submit Reserve Fund and endowment fund (7+5 Lakhs) as per the regulations of NCTE or submit the original Form A for the funds mentioned here.</li> <li>As far as the requirement of composite is concerned, it should be noted that the institution has not submitted any proof to move towards composite which is a mandatory requirement as per regulation 2(b) (Multidisciplinary as per NEP-2020 which is implemented by Govt. of India on 29<sup>th</sup> July 2020 and has become a part of regulation as per gazette notification 22<sup>nd</sup> October 2021). However, in the light of directions passed by Hon'ble High court in various orders, the committee has decided to NOT PRESS the requirement for composite structure subject to the statutory remedy of appeal/Review and judicial orders, if any.</li> </ol> |
|----|-----------------|--|-------|---|
|    |                 |  |       | Hence, Final Show Cause Notice be<br>issued under section 14/15(3(b) of<br>the NCTE Act, 1993 to the<br>institution to submit reply within 30<br>days from the date of issue of show<br>cause notice.   |
| 6. | NRCAPP<br>-6633 | Rao Roopchand Memorial<br>College of Education,<br>Plot/Khasara no. 30 Kila No.<br>17, Plot No. 30/17, Village –<br>Jiwra, P.O. – Asiaki Gorawas,<br>Tchsil/Taluka – Rewari,<br>Town/City – Rewari, District –<br>Rewari, Haryana – 123035 | B.Ed. | The original file of the Institution<br>alongwith other related documents, NCTE<br>Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines<br>issued by NCTE from time to time, were<br>carefully considered by NRC and the<br>Committee observed as under:<br>In response to the letter issued on 31 <sup>st</sup> Jan.<br>2022 to the institution has submitted<br>details of the fees paid and complied with<br>other documents as mentioned in the SCN  |
| h  |                 |  | 19    |   |

A

| too.   |
|--|
| Hence, the committee has decided to constitute a VT. |

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Chair.

(Dr. Banwari Lal Natiya) Chairperson, NRC

(Dr. Jayesh S. Patel) Regional Director & Convener